Example 3

25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Example 4

25% Offering

at 100% Discount

Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Offering Price
Price per share to public   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 9.47   —   $ 7.89   —   $ 0.00   —
Net proceeds per share to issuer   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 9.00   —   $ 7.50   —   $ 0.00   —
Decrease to NAV
Total shares outstanding   1,000,000   1,050,000   5.00%   1,100,000   10.00%   1,250,000   25.00%   1,250,000   25.00%
NAV per share   $ 10.00   $ 9.98   (0.20)%   $ 9.91   (0.90)%   $ 9.50   (5.00)%   $ 8.00   (20.00)%

10

Table of Contents

Prior to

Sale Below

NAV

Example 1

5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2

10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3

25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Example 4

25% Offering

at 100% Discount

Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares held by Stockholder A   10,000   10,000   —   10,000   —   10,000   —   10,000   —
Percentage held by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.95%   (5.00)%   0.91%   (9.00)%   0.80%   (20.00)%   0.80%   (20.00)%
Total Asset Values
Total net asset value held by

Stockholder A   $ 100,000   $ 99,800   (0.20)%   $ 99,100   (0.90)%   $ 95,000   (5.00)%   $ 80,000   (20.00)%
Total investment by Stockholder A

(assumed to be $10.00 per Share)   $ 100,000   $100,000   —   $100,000   —   $100,000   —   $ 100,000   —
Total dilution to Stockholder A (total

NAV less total investment)   —   $ (200)   —   $ (900)   —   $ (5,000)   —   $ (20,000)   —
Per Share Amounts
NAV held by Stockholder A   —   $ 9.98   —   $ 9.91   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 8.00   —
Investment per share held by

Stockholder A (assumed to be
$10.00 per share on shares held
prior
to sale)   $ 10.00   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —

Dilution per share held by Stockholder
A (NAV less investment per share)   —   $ (0.02)   —   $ (0.09)   —   $ (0.50)   —   $ (2.00)   —

Percentage dilution to Stockholder A
(dilution per share divided by
investment per
share)   —   —   (0.20)%   —   (0.90)%   —   (5.00)%   —   (20.00)%

Impact on Existing Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

The Company’s existing stockholders who participate in an offering below NAV or who buy additional shares in the secondary market at the
same
or lower price as the Company obtains in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the
nonparticipating stockholders, although at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the
same percentage of the discounted offering as their
interest in shares of the Company’s common stock immediately prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease as the number of shares

[…]

from NAV); (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the
outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV); (3) an offering of 250,000 shares (25% of
the outstanding shares) at $7.50
per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 25% discount from NAV); and (4) an offering of 250,000 shares
(25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.00 per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from NAV). The
prospectus pursuant to
which any discounted offering is made will include a chart for these examples based on the actual number of shares in such offering and the actual
discount from the most recently determined NAV. It is not possible to predict
the level of market price decline that may occur. These examples are
provided for illustrative purposes only.

Example 1

5% Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2

10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3

25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Example 4

25% Offering

at 100% Discount

Prior to

Sale

Below NAV
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change
Offering Price
Price per share to public   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 9.47   —   $ 7.89   —   $ 0.00   —
Net offering proceeds per share to

issuer   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 9.00   —   $ 7.50   —   $ 0.00   —
Decrease to NAV
Total shares outstanding   1,000,000   1,050,000   5.00%   1,100,000   10.00%   1,250,000   25.00%   1,250,000   25.00%
NAV per share   10.00   $ 9.98   (0.20)%   $ 9.91   (0.90)%   $ 9.50   (5.00)%   $ 8.00   (20.00)%
Dilution to Stockholder A
Shares held by Stockholder A   —   500   —   1,000   —   2,500   —   2,500   —
Percentage held by Stockholder A   —   0.05%   —   0.09%   —   0.20%   —   0.20%   —
Total Asset Values
Total NAV held by Stockholder A   —   $ 4,990   —   $ 9,910   —   $ 23,750   —   $ 20,000   —
Total investment by Stockholder A   —   $ 5,000   —   $ 9,470   —   $ 19,725   —   $ 0.00   —
Total (dilution)/accretion to

Stockholder A (total NAV less
total investment)   —   $ (10)   —   $ 440   —   $ 4,025   —   $ 20,000   —

13

Table of Contents

Example 1

5% Offering at

5% Discount

Example 2

10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3

25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Example 4

25% Offering

at 100% Discount

Prior

to

Sale

Below

NAV

Following

Sale

%

Change

Following

Sale

%

Change

Following

Sale

%

Change

Following

Sale

%

Change

Per Share Amounts
NAV held by Stockholder A   —   $ 9.98   —   $ 9.91   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 8.00   —
Investment per share held by Stockholder A   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 9.47   —   $ 7.89   —   $ 0.00   —
(Dilution)/accretion per share held by Stockholder A (NAV

less investment per share)   —   $ (0.02)   —   $ 0.44   —   $ 1.61   —   $ 8.00   —
Percentage (dilution)/accretion to Stockholder A

((dilution)/accretion per share divided by
investment per
share)   —   —   (0.20)%   —   4.65%   —   20.41%   —

Conditions to Sales Below NAV

If the Company’s stockholders approve the Proposal, the Company will only issue shares of its common stock at a price below NAV per share
pursuant to such approval if the following conditions are met:

  •   a “required majority” of the Company’s directors have determined that any such sale would be in
the best interests of the Company and its
stockholders; and

•   a “required majority” of the Company’s directors, in consultation with the underwriter or
underwriters of the offering (if it is to be
underwritten), have determined in good faith, and as of a time immediately prior to the first solicitation by or on behalf of the Company of